

68976-2

68976-2

No. 68976-2-I

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

HU YAN, individually and as Personal Representative
of the Estate of GUIZHEN YAO, deceased,

Appellant,

v.

PLEASANT DAY ADULT FAMILY HOME, INC., P.S., a
Domestic Corporation, YU CHEN YIN and unknown JOHN DOES,

Respondents/Cross-Appellants,

AMENDED BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS/CROSS-APPELLANTS

King County Superior Court Cause No. 10-2-35293-7 SEA

PAMELA M. ANDREWS, WSBA #14248
ANDREWS • SKINNER, P.S.
645 Elliott Avenue West, Suite 350
Seattle, WA 98119
206-223-9248/ Fax: 206-623-9050
Attorneys for Respondents/Cross-Appellants

~~STATE OF WASHINGTON~~
FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
2013 APR -3 PM 2:20

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Title</u>	<u>Page</u>
I. IDENTIFICATION OF RESPONDENT	1
II. INTRODUCTION	1
III. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	5
IV. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
A. Ms. Yao's Medical Condition and History at Pleasant Day	6
B. Procedural Issues	13
C. Post-Trial Motions	18
V. ARGUMENT	20
A. Standards of Review	20
B. Decision to Permit Empty Chair Defense and Theory of Contributory Negligence to Be Presented to Jury Was Not Error	22
1. Trial Court Properly Exercised Its Discretion in Denying the Motion to Strike Defendants' Empty Chair Defense	23
2. Trial Court Properly Exercised Its Discretion in Admitting Evidence of Mr. Yan and Ms. Gwo's Involvement in Ms. Yao's Placement at Pleasant Day and Maria Yin's Efforts to Remove Ms. Yao from Pleasant Day	25

3.	Trial Court Properly Exercised Its Discretion in Finding Sufficient Evidence to Permit the Issue of DSHS’s Negligence to the Jury	26
4.	Trial Court Properly Exercised Its Discretion in Admitting Evidence of DSHS’s Involvement and Actions of Ms. Yao’s Healthcare Agents as It Was Admissible to Show Maria Yin Acted Reasonably under the Circumstances	31
C.	The Trial Court Did Not Err in Dismissing Appellant’s Breach of Contract Claim Where Damages Sought for the Breach Were Not Recoverable	33
D.	Trial Court Did Not Err in Permitting Testimony Regarding Statutory Neglect	37
1.	Trial Court Properly Exercised Its Discretion Regarding Ms. Ander’s Testimony	41
E.	Trial Court Properly Exercised Its Discretion in Permitting Evidence Relating to Ms. Yao’s Healthcare Providers Not Reporting Neglect	43
F.	The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion in Awarding Costs Pursuant to RCW 4.84.010 and Civil Rule 68	45
VI.	CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Case Authority</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Alejandre v. Bull</i> 159 Wn.2d 674, 681-82 (2007)	35
<i>Berschauer/Phillips Const. Co. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> 124 Wn.2d 816 (1994)	34
<i>Brown v. Spokane County Fire Prot. Dist. No. 1</i> 100 Wn.2d 188, 196 (1983)	31, 32
<i>Brundridge v. Fluor Fed. Servs.</i> 164 Wn.2d 432, 452 (2008)	31
<i>Carlson v. Sharp</i> 99 Wn. App. 324, 325 (1999)	34
<i>Caulfield v. Kitsap County</i> 108 Wn. App. 242, 251 (2001)	27
<i>Clements v. Blue Cross of Wash. & Alaska</i> 37 Wn. App. 544 (1984)	26
<i>Davis v. Baugh Indus. Contractors, Inc.</i> 159 Wn.2d 413, 420-21 (2007)	37, 38
<i>Diaz v. State</i> 175 Wn.2d 457, 462 (2012)	37, 41
<i>Donohoe v. State</i> 135 Wn. App. 824, 835 (2006)	27, 28, 30
<i>Dussault v. Seattle Pub. Sch.</i> 69 Wn. App. 728, 732 (1993)	46
<i>Eastwood v. Horse Harbor Found., Inc.</i> 170 Wn.2d 380, 389 (2010)	20, 35

<i>Gaglidari v. Denny's Rests., Inc.</i> 117 Wn.2d 426 (1991)	35
<i>Gildon v. Simon Prop. Group, Inc.</i> 158 Wn.2d 483, 494 (2006)	21
<i>Hickok-Knight v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> 170 Wn. App. 279, 325 (2012)	21
<i>Hodge v. Dev. Services of Am.</i> 65 Wn. App. 576, 584 (1992)	46, 47
<i>Huston v. First Church of God, of Vancouver</i> 46 Wn. App. 740, 747 (1987)	24
<i>Kappelman v. Lutz</i> 167 Wn.2d 1, 6 (2009)	21
<i>Lietz v. Hansen Law Offices, P.S.C.</i> 166 Wn. App. 571, 581 (2012)	47, 49
<i>Oltman v. Holland Am. Line USA, Inc.</i> 163 Wn.2d 236, 244 (2008)	20, 21
<i>Postema v. Postema Enters., Inc.</i> 118 Wn. App. 185, 196 (2003)	21
<i>Putman v. Wenatchee Valley Med. Ctr., PS</i> 166 Wn.2d 974, 980 (2009)	49
<i>Rosendahl v. Lesourd Methodist Church</i> 68 Wn.2d 180, 182 (1966)	24
<i>Seaborn Pile Driving Co. v. Glew</i> 132 Wn. App. 261, 267 (2006) <i>review denied</i> , 158 Wn.2d 1027 (2007)	47
<i>Seven Gables Corp. v. MGM/UA Ent. Co.</i> 106 Wn.2d 1, 6 (1986)	21

<i>Simonson v. Huff</i> 124 Wn. 549 (1923)	42
<i>State v. Dolan</i> 118 Wn. App. 323, 329 (2003)	37, 38
<i>State v. Keller</i> 143 Wn.2d 267, 276 (2001)	21
<i>Taylor v. Stevens County</i> 111 Wn.2d at 163 (1988)	27
<i>Tippie v. Delisle</i> 55 Wn. App. 417, 420 (1989)	46
<i>Warren v. Hart</i> 71 Wn.2d 512, 514 (1967)	45
<i>Wash. Fed'n of State Employees v. State</i> 98 Wn.2d 677, 684-85 (1983)	22
<i>Wash. State Physicians Ins. Exch. & Ass'n v. Fisons Corp.</i> 122 Wn.2d 299, 344 (1993)	38
<i>Young v. Caravan Corp.</i> 99 Wn.2d 655 (1983)	26
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
WPI 11.01	24
WPI 15.04	24
<u>Court Rules</u>	
CR 68	2, 4, 18, 20, 46, 47, 50

CR 81(b)	49
ER 401	44
ER 402	44
ER 704	37, 45

Statutes

RCW 11.94.010	23
RCW 18.180	48
RCW 4.22.015	24
RCW 4.84.010	2, 4, 6, 19, 20, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49, 50
RCW 4.84.010(5)	19
RCW 4.84.080	19
RCW 7.70.065(1)(a)(ii)	23
RCW 7.70.065(1)(a)(iii)	23
RCW 74.34, <i>et seq.</i>	13, 14
RCW 74.34.150	28
